
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039848-2024 

Contract

£314636.61

DVLA

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-039848

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c632  

Published 11 December 2024, 9:42am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

DVLA

Longview Road

Swansea

SA6 7JL

Contact

Paul Brown

Email

Paul.Brown@dvla.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039848-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/039848-2024
mailto:Paul.Brown@dvla.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

WWW.GOV.UK

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

£314636.61

Reference number

PS/23/27

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71317200 - Health and safety services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The DVLA is an Executive Agency of the Department for Transport (DfT), based in Swansea.

http://WWW.GOV.UK


Page 3 to 7

The DVLA’s primary aims are to facilitate road safety and general law enforcement by
maintaining accurate registers of drivers and vehicle keepers and to collect Vehicle Excise
Duty (VED). 

In March 2005 the DVLA entered a 20-year PFI Contract for the refurbishment of the estate
and the provision of facilities management (“FM”) services. The overarching PFI agreement
will expire on 31st March 2025. 

DVLA requires a Compliance Services Service provider from the point of exit commencing
01/04/2025 across the DVLA’s Swansea estate, comprising of Morriston, Swansea Vale and
Ty Felin and Ty Forest in Fforestfach. DVLA requires bidders to provide innovative proposals
in response to this Specification to assist DVLA’s strategy of providing modern services
across all their services.  

DVLA requires a Compliance Services Service provider to provide a service 24/7, 365 days a
year, for an initial 5-year Contract term with the option to extend on a 5 +1year, +1year basis.
The services listed within this section, outline the innovative, proactive, and preventative
measures expected.

Requirements are broken down into three sections as follows:

A – Fire Risk Assessment 

B – Water Risk Assessment 

C – Asbestos Re-Inspection

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £314,636.61

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

DVLA requires a Compliance Services Service provider to provide a service 24/7, 365 days a
year, for an initial 5-year Contract term with the option to extend on a 5 +1year, +1year basis.
The services listed within this section, outline the innovative, proactive, and preventative
measures expected.

Requirements are broken down into three sections as follows:

A – Fire Risk Assessment 

B – Water Risk Assessment 

C – Asbestos Re-Inspection

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 123-123456

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

PS/23/27

Title

Provision of Health and Safety Compliance Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:123456-2024:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

15 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tersus Consultancy Ltd

Rainham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £314,636.61



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

DVLA

Swansea

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-02T16:50:22+0100
	TCPDF




